

Legislation Text

File #: 131574, Version: 1

131574

SUBSTITUTE 1

The Chair

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #131112 relative to the acceptance and funding of the 2014 Sexually Transmitted Diseases Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

This resolution amends Common Council File #131112 relative to acceptance and funding of the Sexually Transmitted Diseases Grant from the Wisconsin Department of Health Services in the amount of \$583,000. The purpose of the project is to reduce the incidence and complications of sexually transmitted diseases through preventive health education services and focused disease intervention activities.

Whereas, Common Council File #131112 authorized The City of Milwaukee to accept and fund the 2014 Sexually Transmitted Diseases Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services to reduce the incidence and complications of sexually transmitted diseases through preventive health education services and focused disease intervention activities. This grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$583,000; and

Whereas, The total expenditures of this program is increased by \$32,000; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that acceptance of the grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2014 Special Revenue Grant and Aid Project fund, the following amount for the project titled Sexually Transmitted Diseases Grant:

Project Grant	GR0001400000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$32,000

2. Create the necessary Special Revenue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant Levels; budget against these Project/Grant values the amounts required under the grant agreement;

And, be it

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File #131112 remain applicable

Health Department

3/13/14 ymr STD RES Amendment 2014